#### Special Events Policy Kendall County Forest Preserve District

The Kendall County Forest Preserve District will allow Special Events that it deems to be in the public interest to be held on District property. A Special Event will be defined as an event in which District property will be used in a manner that is inconsistent with normal preserve activities, such as an event that involves the sale of concessions and/or other goods and services, the use of temporary structures, or multi-day events.

These Events will not be allowed to disturb the natural resources of the District in any way, and will only be allowed on District properties where the District deems there to be adequate facilities.

• Those persons, groups, or organizations requesting to hold a Special Event on District property will have to obtain a Special Event Permit from the District.

- A two-month lead time is required.
- All events are required to supply an itinerary at time of application.

• Business, churches, scouts, school groups, etc. require a Certificate of Insurance naming Kendall County Forest Preserve District as an Additional Insured.

The Special Event Permit fee is in addition to the reservation fee for the location where your event is being held. Reservations may be made up to one year in advance.

The District staff shall, with the concurrence of the Forest Preserve Operations Committee, award the Special Event Permits.

### Special Event Permit Application Kendall County Forest Preserve District

Instructions: Please sign the form and return it, along with the appropriate insurance certificate to: Kendall County Forest Preserve District 110 West Madison Street Yorkville, IL 60560

Please submit application at least two months prior to the Special Event.

Applicant Information:	
Event Name:	
Contact Person:	
Address: County:	
Street:	
City:	
State:	
Zip Code:	
<b>Contact Information:</b> Telephone (Home)	
Telephone (Cell)	
E-Mail:	
<b>Special Event Information:</b> Name of Forest Preserve:	
Event Date:	
Estimated Attendance:	

Arrival Time (includes set-up):

Departure Time (includes take down):

# Will this Special Event include:

## <u>A = \$75.00</u>

	Yes	<u>No</u>
1. The use of temporary structures?		
2. Collecting/Charging an entrance or registration fee?		
3. Selling concessions/food?		
4. Selling goods and services?		
5. Electronically amplified sound?		

### <u>B = \$200.00</u>

		Yes	<u>No</u>
6.	Business uses in preserve?		
7.	Group larger than 250 people?		
8.	Extensive use of grounds?		
<u>C=</u>	<u>\$300.00</u>	Yes	<u>No</u>
9.	Extensive Use of staff time?		
10	. Closes and/or limits part(s) of preserve to other users?		

► Permittee will be charged only for the highest category (A, B, or C) that is checked. Description of the Special Event, including details of any 'Yes' answers from above:

Applicant's Signature:

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

### **Special Event Agreement**

#### **Kendall County Forest Preserve District**

1. The Permittee shall meet the following insurance requirements (if applicable):

A. Permittee shall have general liability coverage of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

B. Certificates of Insurance must state the following: The Kendall County Forest Preserve District is an additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

- 2. The Permittee shall pay the District \$\_\_\_\_\_\_ for this approved Special Event Permit. Payment is due upon approval of permit.
- 3. The Permittee agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the District against any and all claims, losses, suits, and damages against the District arising, directly or indirectly out of the use of District premises or performance of this Special Event Agreement, specifically including claims resulting from any act or omission of the Permittee and the District, individually, and/or jointly and severally.
- 4. If concessions/food is to be sold at the Special Event, the vendors must comply with all requirements and regulations of the Illinois Department of Health and/or other governmental bodies having control over such vending operations, including the Kendall County Health and Human Services Department. The vendor shall possess all food and beverage dispensing licenses, taxes, and permits that are required by law.
- 5. The Permittee shall limit the Special Event activities to those described in the Special Use Permit Application.
- 6. The Permittee shall follow all District rules and regulations (see attached).
- 7. The Special Event Permit and the Permittee shall be present on-site at the Special Event.
- 8. The attached itinerary shall be a part of the Special Event Agreement.

Kendall County Forest Preserve District:		
Signed:	, Executive Director / President	
Permittee:		
Signed:		
Date:		